

Government of Bihar



RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT

AGREEMENT DOCUMENT

Name of Work: *Construction of Road With Five year Maintenance Work Under MMGSY Scheme, Pkg No.- MMGSY-NDB-BRRP-422-Bhagalpur, Jagdishpur/Shahkunda/Goradih Block.*

Name of Agency: *M/S Arun Construction*
Naya Chak Mahabir Prasad,
Lane, Bhagalpur
Pin Code:- 812001, Mob:- 9431609770
Gmail- arunkuma1961@yahoo.com

Agreement Cost: *Rs. 5,66,32,729.00 (Five Crore Sixty Six Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Nine Only) vide Engineer in Chief R.W.D,Bihar, Patna , Letter no. BRRDA (HQ) MMGSY (NDB)- 157,23- 1178 Encl. dt-03-07-2023, vide E.E, R.W.D,Works Division, Bhagalpur, Bihar, Letter no. 1426 dt-08-07-2023,*

Agreement No: - 17 SBD of Year 20/23 + 2024

Date of Work Start -

12/07/2023

Date of Work Complete -

11/07/2024

M/s Arun Construction Co.

Partner

Chandra
12/07/23
Executive Engineer

Rural Works Department

Works Division Bhagalpur

12/07/23

भारतीय गैर न्यायिक INDIA NON JUDICIAL

एक हजार रुपये

रु.1000

ONE THOUSAND RUPEES

Rs.1000

बिहार BIHAR

6938-

अनुपम कंसा कंसा, नवाचक महोदय

AT 219601

05.07.23 गणपति विनायक मंदिर

1000/-

1) Agreement Amount :- Construction Cost :-
Maintenance cost :-

5,20,01,429.00

46,31,300.00

Syed Atish Ahmad
Stamp Vendar
Court Compound, Bhagalpur
L No.-7175

Total :- 5,66,32,729.00

2) Work Order Date :- 12/07/2023

3) Completion Date :- 11/08/2024

Rate: 10 % (Ten percent) below the estimate cost

vide Engineer in Chief, R.W.D, Bihar, Patna, Letter no. BRRDA (HQ) MMGSY (NDB)-
157,23- 1178 Encl. dt-03-07-2023

AGREEMENT FORM

This Agreement made the 12th June 2023 between Executive Engineer, RWD, Works Division, Bhagalpur [name and address of employer] (hereinafter called "the Employer") of the one part and M/S Arun Construction. Nava Chak Mahabir Prasad Dist. Bhagalpur, Dist.-Bhagalpur, (Bihar) (name and address of contractor) (hereinafter called "the Contractor") of the other part.

Whereas the Employer is desirous that the Contractor execute Output and performance based Rural Road contract for the maintenance of Roads from MMGSY-NDB-BRRP-422-Bhagalpur, Under Jagdishpur/Shahkunda/Goradih Block, Scheme Details In BOQ (Which is Part of Agreement Paper) Tender ID 123599 BID ID - 534276 [name and identification number of contract] (hereinafter called "the work") and Employer has accepted the Bid by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such works and the remedying of any defects therein at a cost:

M/s Arun Construction Co.

Partner

प्रमंडलीय लेखी पदाधिकारी
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
कार्य प्रमंडल, भागलपुर

कार्यपालक अभियंता
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
नवाचक महोदय - नवाचक

12/07/23

Agreement No. 17 SBD/2023-2024

Name of Work: Construction of Road With Five year Maintenance Work Under MMGSY Scheme, Pkg No.- MMGSY-NDB-BRRP-422-Bhagalpur, Jagdishpur/Shahkund/Goradih Block.

Name of Agency: **M/S Arun Construction**

Naya Chak Mahabir Prasad,

Lane, Bhagalpur

Pin Code:- 812001, Mob:- 9431609770

Gmail- arunkuma1961@yahoo.com

Agreement Cost: **Rs. 5,66,32,729.00** (Five Crore Sixty Six Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Nine Only) vide Engineer in Chief, R.W.D.Bihar, Patna . Letter no. BRRDA (HQ) MMGSY (NDB)-157,23- 1178 Encl. dt-03-07-2023. vide E.E. R.W.D.Works Division, Bhagalpur, Bihar, Letter no. 1426 dt-08-07-2023.

Amt. of Security Deposited:-	FD No.- 462545110010580	Rs. 3,00,000.00
	FD No.- 462545110010581	Rs. 3,00,000.00
	FD No.- 462545110010582	Rs. 3,00,000.00
	FD No.- 462545110010583	Rs. 3,00,000.00
	FD No.- 462545110004193	Rs. 4,00,000.00
	FD No.- 462545110010584	Rs. 2,83,000.00
	FD No.- 462545110004194	Rs. 3,91,100.00
	FD No.- 462556110003656	Rs. 9,07,000.00
	FD No.- 462556110003655	Rs. 3,00,000.00
	FD No.- 462556110004148	Rs. 58,600.00
	Total Amt.:-	Rs. 35,39,700.00

Date of Work Start - ----/----/-----

Date of Work Complete - ----/----/-----

Rate: 10 % (Ten percent) below the estimate cost

vide Engineer in Chief, R.W.D.Bihar, Patna . Letter no. BRRDA (HQ) MMGSY (NDB)-157,23- 1178 Encl. dt-03-07-2023.

M/s Arun Construction Co.



Partner


प्रमुख लेखा प्रशासक
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
कार्य प्रभार, भागलपुर


कार्यपालक अभियंता
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
कार्य प्रभार, भागलपुर

Construction & Five year Maintenance Amtont Details As an Given Below:-

Road Name	Length (KM)	Construction Cost	Maintenance Cost	Total Cost
Daharpur PMGSY Road To Wade Daharpur Muslim Tola	1.011	1,13,83,169.00	10,81,937.00	1,24,65,106.00
SH-25 To Mahadalit Tola Mohodipur	0.899	91,74,395.00	10,87,608.00	1,02,62,003.00
Railway Line Maksaspur To Miranchak To Manmodhachak	0.453	45,40,066.00	3,30,763.00	48,70,829.00
Singhpur Dakshin Tola Singhpur Dakshin Tola	1.062	1,22,85,081.00	12,51,756.00	1,35,36,837.00
Shahpur Tamauni Path Kushwaha Tola To Seikhpura	1.020	1,46,18,718.00	8,79,236.00	1,54,97,954.00
Total:-	4.445	5,20,01,429.00	46,31,300.00	5,66,32,729.00

Constructions & 5-Years Maintenance Cost Rs. 5,66,32,729.00

(Rupees Five Crore Sixty Six Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Nine Only)

M/s Arun Construction Co.



Partner


प्रमुख लेखा पदस्थितारी
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
कार्य प्रमाणित नगरपालिका


आयोजनालय अगिगता
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग
कार्य प्रमाणित नगरपालिका

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

1. In this Agreement, words and expression shall have the same meaning as are respectively assigned to them in the conditions of contract hereinafter referred to and they shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as a part of this Agreement.
2. In consideration of the payment to be made by Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Employer to execute and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity in all aspects with the provisions of the contract.
3. The Employer hereby covenants to pay the contractor in consideration of the Execution and completion of the Works and remedying the defects wherein Contract price or such other sum as may become payable under the provision of the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract.
4. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be ready and construed as part of this Agreement viz.
 - i. Letter of Acceptance;
 - ii. Notice to proceed with the works;
 - iii. Contractor's Bid;
 - iv. Contract Date;
 - v. Special Conditions of Contract and General Conditions of Contract;
 - vi. Specification;
 - vii. Drawings;
 - viii. Bill of Quantities; and
 - ix. Any other document listed in the Contract Data as forming part of the contract.

In witnessed whereof the parties there to have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

The Common Seal of was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the said In the presence of:

Binding Signature of Employer.....

M/s Arun Construction Co.

Binding Signature of Contractor.....

M/s Arun Construction Co.

(Signature)

Partner

(Signature)
प्रगल्भी सेवा प्रदायिका
प्रमाणित कार्य विभाग
नई दिल्ली

Partner

(Signature)
12/03/23

कार्यपालक अभियंता
सार्वजनिक कार्य विभाग
कार्य प्रमंडल भागलपुर

12/03/23

1st on file Bill

Name of Work -
 Situation of work -
 Agency by which work is executed -
 Date of measurement.
 No. and date of agreement
 (These four lines should be repeated and the commencement of the measurement relating to each work)

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents or area
	No.	L	B	D	
N/Wmc - Shahpur Termanni Path					
Kushwaha Tola to Seikhpora					
Under mmsy (BRICKS) NDB					
N/Agency - M/s Arun Cons.					
Naya chauri Mahabir					
Pd. Lane. Bhagalpur.					
Ag No - 17/SBD/2023-24.					
Date at Start - 12.07.2023.					
Date at Completion - 21.12.2021.					
Actual Date of Completion -					

	Work in Progress.				
Rate -	10% Below.				
Date at measurement -					
$\frac{1}{2}$	Clearing and Grubbing				
	Roundland - 4-5m				
7x	30.4x	3.50	:	735.00	
7x	30.4x	3.50	:	735.00	
7x	30.4x	3.50	:	735.00	
6x	30.4x	3.50	:	630.00	
2x	30.4x	3.50	:	210.00	
1x	5.4x	3.50	:	17.50	
				Qk - 3062.50m ²	

(Continuation)

Q. 0.3063 Hm.

Sch. XLV-Form No. 134

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents or area
	No.	L	B	D	
(36/44) Parabolic Curve					
reinforced Concrete					
in 8' x 8' m-20					
Q. Inside m. for (16/17)					0.91 m ²
@ Rs 8193.32/m ² - f.					7,456.00
(37/46) Drainage Spout Cut					
as per drawing - 25					
Q. Inside m. for (16/12)					4 m ²
@ Rs 873.44/m ² - f.					3494.00

					Rs 80,04,490.00
Add (457+643) - (15+11) 19 m ²					15,20,853.00
					Rs 95,25,343.00
Less f @ 10% below f, Rs					9,52,534.00
					Rs 85,72,809.00
Add for 10% S.F.					
1. Earth - 1536.50 m ² @ 35.07 x 10% f					5,449.00
2. 45B - 473.29 m ² @ 829.05 x 10% f					39,238.00
3. 40B m-20 - 254.57 m ² @ 1449.24 x 10% f					35,875.00
4. PCC m-20 - 357.04 m ² @ 1079.77 x 10% f					36,407.00
5. PCC m-15 - 1474 m ² @ 1036.64 x 10% f					15,280.00
6. PCC m-20 - 109.40 m ² @ 1105.70 x 10% f					11,500.00

(Continuation)

7. PCC m-15 - 2.78 m² @ 1073.30 x 10% f 2245.00

8. Filling m-15 - 11.52 m² @ 678.14 x 10% f 781.00

9. Gravel m-15 - 16.20 m² @ 160.30 x 10% f 260.00

Rs 1,51,241.00

m² 8704.10 = 0

Sch. XLV-Form No. 134

Particulars	Details of actual measurement				Contents or area
	No.	L	B	D	
		G/C to 87.04, 100:00			
					1
		Net mtl to 87.04, 100:00			

Q
10/05/24
mte

Qm
10/05/24
At

measured statement

1. Earth - 1556.50 m³

2. mch (G/C) - 417.00 m³

3. Sand - 596.67 m³

4. S/C/G - 428.78 m³

5. S/m/G - 305.48 m³

Q
10/05/24
mte

(Continuation)